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The Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) provides a discussion and analysis of our financial condition and 
results of operations to enable a reader to assess material changes in financial condition and results of operations for the year 
ended December 31, 2006 to those of the previous year. This MD&A, prepared as of March 16, 2007, is intended to 
complement and supplement our audited consolidated financial statements and should be read in conjunction with our financial 
statements and notes thereto. Our financial statements and this MD&A are intended to provide investors with reasonable basis 
for assessing our results of operation and our financial performance. 
 
Our audited consolidated financial statements, prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles ("GAAP"), and all dollar amounts in this MD&A are expressed in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise specified.   
 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005 2004 
    
Operation    
Gold production (ounces) 94,800  157,900 62,600 
Gold sales (ounces) 95,000 157,000 59,700 
Cash operating cost  ($/ounce produced) 2 353 239 252 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 481 374 347 

    
Results (in thousands $)     
Gold sales 45,699 58,760 20,766 
Net loss before loss on settlement of gold sales 

contracts 2 (9,265) (4,913) (4,941) 
Net loss (10,423) (13,482) (4,941) 
Cash flow from operating activities1, 2 1,461 11,391 56 

    
1 Cash flow from operating activities excludes changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related 

to asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment and the effect of the settlement of gold sales contracts of 
$1,237,000 (2005 - $13,290,000).  

2 Non GAAP measures  
 
 

2006 HIGHLIGHTS 
 Gold production of 94,800 ounces in 2006 at a 

cash operating cost of $353 per ounce 
 Cash flow of $9,000,000 from Kiniero operations 
 A temporary interruption at the Samira Hill plant 

operations leading to non-recoverable costs of 
$3,025,000  

 A 10% increase in mineral reserves and resources 
to 4,420,300 ounces 

 A 22% increase in Kiniero mineral reserves to 
436,000 ounces 

 Finalization of the Mana project environmental 
impact study and obtention of the Environment 
Ministry’s clearance 

 Commencement of Mana project construction and 
ordering of the plant’s major equipment  

 Purchase and delivery of a mining equipment fleet 
for the Mana project 

 Purchase of a mining equipment fleet for the 
Kiniero mine and transition to owner miner 

 Closing of a $20,000,000 bank loan  
 Public offerings were closed, generating gross 

proceeds of $91,148,000 
 

 
2007 OBJECTIVES 

 Expand exploration programs, spending $10,000,000 
to increase reserves and resources, thereby 
increasing the mine life of our projects 

 Produce between 52,000 and 58,000 ounces of gold 
at Kiniero  

 Produce between 77,000 and 83,000 ounces of gold 
at Samira Hill 

 Complete the construction of the Mana project in 
Burkina Faso and begin plant commissioning 

 Obtain energy cost savings in Niger by joining the 
national power grid 

 Begin expansion at Kiniero that will increase 
production 

 Close financing for Mana construction 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



REVIEW OF MINING OPERATIONS 

Kiniero mine 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005 
   
Operating statistics   
Ore mined (tonnes) 458,500 605,800 
Ore processed (tonnes) 576,200 617,100 
Head grade (g/tonne) 2.70 3.28 
Recovery (%) 94 93 
Gold production (ounces) 47,200 61,400 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) 368 276 
 
A total of 458,500 tonnes of ore and 5,815,000 tonnes of waste were mined at Kiniero, representing a stripping ratio of 13:1 
compared to 605,800 tonnes of ore and 4,694,700 tonnes of waste, representing a stripping ratio of 8:1. The Banfara, East-West, 
Jean West and Gobele A North pits were the extraction areas in 2006. Following a heavy rainy season that limited access to 
certain pits, the mining plan was modified and the mining in new pits began earlier than planned. 
 
In September 2006, the Company replaced its mining contractor, using its own equipment and team. Since that date, a monthly 
average of 570,000 tonnes of ore has been mined, compared with the contractor’s monthly average of 499,000 tonnes obtained 
for the first eight months of 2006.  
 
A total of 576,200 tonnes of ore with an average grade of 2.70 g/t were processed at Kiniero, compared with 617,100 tonnes of 
ore with an average grade of 3.28 g/t in 2005. The decrease in grade and tonnage of ore processed was mainly due to the heavy 
rainy season, which resulted in changes to the mining plan, together with the development of new pits and the mining of higher 
quantities of waste. Following these changes, the plant was partly supplied by ore from stockpiled inventories of lower grade 
material, thereby reducing the average grade. 
 
For the year 2006, the plant achieved a recovery rate of 94%, compared with 93% in 2005. 
 
Gold production totalled 47,200 ounces at a cash operating cost of $368 per ounce, compared with 61,400 ounces at a cash 
operating cost of $276 per ounce in 2005. The decrease in production and the change in the cash operating cost experienced in 
2006 are largely due to the processing of lower grade ore. The cash operating cost per tonne of ore processed was $30 in 2006, 
compared with $27 in 2005. Higher fuel and reagent prices reflected across the mining industry also contributed to the increase 
in cash operating cost. 
 

Outlook 

The Company’s 2007 gold production target at Kiniero is between 52,000 and 58,000 ounces.  
 
The ability to replace ounces mined annually through exploration programs has been a longstanding objective of the company. 
At which time gold production commenced at Kiniero, reserves stood at 169,000 ounces. After having produced 238,000 
ounces of gold, mineral reserves at December 31, 2006 stood at 436,000 ounces. In 2006, successful esploration programs 
positively impacted reserves, replacing the 47,200 ounces produced during the year together with a 79,000 ounces increase in 
reserves. For 2007, an exploration budget of $3,100,000 has been approved with the objective of increasing mineral reserves 
and resources thereby, extending the mine’s life. 
 



 
Samira Hill mine 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005 
   
Operating statistics   
Ore mined (tonnes) 1,098,600 1,773,700 
Ore processed (tonnes) 880,600 1,373,600 
Head grade (g/tonne) 2.14 2.41 
Recovery (%) 80 88 
Gold production (ounces) 47,600 96,500 

Cash operating costs ($/ounce produced) 338 216 
 
In May 2006, the ball mill’s gearbox broke down, leading to the complete shutdown of the Samira Hill plant. Major efforts 
were deployed to resume operations on August 15. Unfortunately, after three weeks of operations, a weakness in the raw 
material used to manufacture components of the gearbox led to a second shutdown. Repairs were completed in late October at 
which time normal operations resumed. These equipment problems resulted in 143 days of downtime during the year. The 
Company used this downtime to carry out a full-scale plant review and to perform maintenance work aimed at ensuring 
maximum plant availability after operations resumed. Subsequent to year end, new gears was received and installed leaving the 
site with a back-up on hand. 
 
In addition, the Company was affected by civil unrest in December 2006 that reduced the plant’s availability.  
 
Excluding shutdowns due to the aforementioned events, the plant maintained an availability level of 85% in 2006. 
 
A total of 1,098,600 tonnes of ore and 6,232,000 tonnes of waste were mined from the Samira Main, Samira East and Libiri 
pits, representing an average stripping ratio of 6:1, compared with 1,773,700 tonnes of ore and 6,258,000 of waste, representing 
an average stripping ratio of 4:1 in 2005. Following the temporary shutdown of the plant, mining operations focused on waste 
extraction.  
 
Total of 880,600 tonnes of ore with an average grade of 2.14 g/t were processed at Samira Hill, compared with 1,373,600 
tonnes of ore with an average grade of 2.41 g/t in 2005. The decrease in the tonnage processed was largely due to the shutdown 
of the plant following the gearbox break down, while the lower grade was primarily due to the processing of ore mined from the 
Libiri pit.  
 
The decrease in the recovery rate from 88% to 80% was due to the processing of sulphide ore mined from the transition zone at 
the Samira Main pit. This recovery rate is in line with the metallurgical studies carried out in early 2006. 
 
Gold production totalled 47,600 ounces at a cash operating cost of $338 per ounce, compared with 96,500 ounces at a cash 
operating cost of $216 in 2005. As previously mentioned, the decrease in production was primarily due to the shutdown of the 
plant and to the processing of lower grade ore. The cash operating cost per tonne processed was $18, compared with $15 per 
tonne in 2005. This increase was due to additional drill and blast and higher fuel and reagent costs.  
 
Outlook 
The Company’s 2007 gold production target at Samira Hill is between 77,000 and 83,000 ounces.  
 
After cumulative gold production from the Samira Hill mine of 165,600 ounces, mineral reserves at December 31, 2006 stood 
at 703,900 ounces. For 2007, an exploration budget of $3,300,000 has been allocated with a view to replacing and increasing 
reserves and resources of oxide ore. 
 



 
STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS 
 
Significant Annual Financial Data 
(in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles) 
 

Years ended December 31 2006  2005  2004 

Statements of operations and cash flows  
(in thousands $, except for amounts per share) 

 

Gold sales 45,699 58,760 20,766 
Net loss on gold sales contracts (1,250) (80) (3,485)
Revenue 44,449 58,680 17,281 
    
Net loss (10,423) (13,482) (4,941)
Net loss per share      

Basic (0.07) (0.14) (0.05)
Diluted (0.07) (0.14) (0.05)

Operating cash flow1 1,461 11,391 56 
     

Balance sheet     

Cash and cash equivalents 82,605 22,208  4,507 
Total assets 231,453 128,054  109,616 
Total long-term debt (including current portion) 28,304 11,340  32,615 
Shareholders’ equity 174,794 92,686 49,698 
 

 
1  Excluding changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement obligations for 

property, plant and equipment and the effect of the settlement of gold sales contracts of $1,237,000 (2005 - $13,290,000). 

 
For the year ended December 31, 2006, Semafo presents a net loss of $10,423,000 or $0.07 per share, compared with net loss of 
$13,482,000 or $0.14 per share in 2005. The settlement of gold sales contracts generated a loss of $1,158,000 in 2006, 
compared to a loss of $8,569,000 in 2005. Following the favourable outlook of the gold price, the Company redeemed 5,000 
ounces in 2006 for the Samira Hill project.  In 2005, the Company redeemed 59,000 ounces at Kiniero, representing most of its 
gold sales contracts.   In 2006, the increase of the average selling price offset the increase in the operating cost and by the non-
recoverable fixed expenses of $3,025,000 incurred during the temporary shutdown of the Samira Hill operations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Segmented information 
 

Year ended December 31, 2006 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine 

Guinea 

Samira Hill 
Mine 
Niger 

Others Total 

    
Gold sales 27,309 18,390 - 45,699 
Net loss on gold sales contracts - (1,250) - (1,250)
Revenue 27,309 17,140 - 44,449 

    
Mining operating expenses 18,543 20,737 - 39,280 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 3,545 5,649 106 9,300 

Mining operations    

Gold sales (ounces) 46,200 48,800 - 95,000 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 591 377 - 481 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) 412 363 - 387 

 
 

Year ended December 31, 2005 
     

(in thousands $) Kiniero 
Mine 

Guinea 

Samira Hill 
Mine 
Niger 

Others Total

     
Gold sales 21,945 36,815 - 58,760 
Net gain (loss) on gold sales contracts (651) 571 - (80)
Revenue 21,294 37,386 - 58,680 

    
Mining operating expenses 18,728 23,271 - 41,999 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 4,148 9,860 30 14,038 

Mining operations    

Gold sales (ounces) 61,800 95,200 - 157,000 
Average selling price ($/ounce) 355 387 - 374 
Total cash cost ($/ounce sold)(1) 304 244 - 268 

 (1)  Represents the cash operating cost plus royalties, selling expenses and taxes paid to the local government. 
 
 



Gold sales 
Gold sales for the year 2006 totalled $45,699,000 compared to $58,760,000 in 2005. We sold a total of 95,000 ounces of gold 
in 2006 at an average price of $481 per ounce, compared to the sale of 157,000 ounces of gold at an average price of $374 per 
ounce in 2005. The 29% increase in the average selling price is due to the increase in the market price of gold and the 
settlement of most of the Kiniero gold sales contracts in December 2005. The decrease in the number of ounces sold resulted 
substantially from the temporary shutdown at the Samira Hill mine, as well as the processing of lower grade ore. 

 
Kiniero mine 
In 2006, the Company sold 46,200 ounces of gold from the Kiniero mine at an average price of $591 per ounce, compared to 
the sales of 61,800 ounces of gold at an average price of $355 per ounce in 2005. The significant increase in the average 
realized selling price is due to the settlement of the Kiniero gold sales contracts in December 2005, which enabled the 
Company to sell the entire Kiniero production at the market price, and in doing so, benefiting from the increase in the market’s 
price of gold. In 2005, 36,100 ounces of gold were delivered according to the Company’s gold sales contracts at an average 
price of $295 per ounce.  
 
Samira Hill mine 
In 2006, the Company sold 48,800 ounces of gold from the Samira Hill mine at an average price of $377 per ounce compared 
to the sales of 95,200 ounces of gold at an average price of $387 per ounce in 2005. In 2006, all ounces were delivered under 
the Company’s gold sales contracts, compared to 2005 when 13,100 ounces were sold at the market price.  
 
Net loss on gold sales contracts 
In 2006, the net loss on the gold sales contracts totalled $1,250,000, compared to $80,000 in 2005. The losses and gains on gold 
sales contracts depend on the spot price on the deferral date compared to the contract sales price. This amount does not 
represent an obligation for payment, but the replacement value of the contract, based on market conditions prevailing on the 
deferral dates. 
 
Samira Hill mine 
During the year, the Company deferred the delivery of part of its gold production, representing 10,900 ounces to 2007, resulting 
in an unrealized loss on the gold sales contracts of $2,287,000. 

The Company also delivered 6,300 ounces of gold against the 2005 positions which have been deferred to 2006, therefore 
reversing the deferred revenue on the gold sales contracts of 2005 in the amount of $690,000. 

The interest rate swap related to the gold sales contracts is effective since the beginning of the second quarter of 2005.  This 
swap led to a total gain of $872,000 for the year 2006.  From the accumulated gain, $347,000 is accounted for in the 
consolidated statement of operations. 
 
The net loss on gold sales contracts of $1,250,000 was accounted for in the consolidated statement of operations as a decrease 
in gold sales. 
 
Mining operating expenses 
Mining operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 2006 totalled $39,280,000, compared to $41,999,000 for the year 
2005.  These expenses represent the production costs of 95,000 ounces of gold in 2006 at a total cash cost of $387 per ounce, 
compared to the production of 157,000 ounces of gold at a total cash cost of $268 per ounce in 2005. 
 
Kiniero mine 
Mining operating expenses totalled $18,543,000 in 2006 compared to $18,728,000 in 2005. These expenses represent the 
production costs of 46,200 ounces in 2006 at a total cash cost of $412 per ounce, compared to the production of 61,800 ounces 
in 2005 at a total cash cost of $304 per ounce. This increase in production cost is mainly explained by the processing of lower 
grade ore and by the higher cost of the fuel and reagents which affected the mining industry in the past year.  In 2005, the write-
down of $494,000 was necessary to present the gold inventories at the lower of cost and fair market value. 
 
 



 
  
Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005 

Mining operating expenses as per financial statements 
(in thousands $) 18,543 18,728 

Inventory write-down variation (in thousands $) 494 101 
Mining operating expenses for per ounce calculation 
(in thousands $) 19,037 18,829 

Ounces sold 46,200 61,800 

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold) 412 304 
 
Samira Hill mine 
Mining operating expenses at Samira Hill totalled $20,737,000 in 2006 compared to $23,271,000 in 2005. These expenses 
represent the production costs of 48,800 ounces in 2006 at a total cash cost of $363 per ounce, compared to the production of 
95,200 ounces in 2005 at a total cash cost of $244 per ounce.  In 2006, the operating costs include $3,025,000 of fixed expenses 
incurred during the temporary shutdown period.  The increase in operating costs is largely due to the lower recovery rate and the 
lower grade of ore processed, as well as blasting work and the increase in the cost of fuel and reagents. 

 
Reconciliation of total cash cost per ounce to financial statements 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005

Mining operating expenses as per financial statements 
(in thousands $) 20,737 23,271

Fixed expenses incurred during the temporary 
shutdown period (in thousands $) (3,025) -

Mining operating expenses for per ounce calculation 
(in thousands $) 17,712 23,271

Ounces sold 48,800 95,200

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold) 363 244
 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
The amortization expense related to mining operations amounted to $9,194,000 for 2006, compared to an amortization expense 
of $14,008,000 for 2005. The amortization expense per ounce sold is $97 in 2006 compared to $89 in 2005.  
 
Almost all of the amortization expense arises from Kiniero’s and Samira Hill’s property, plant and equipment used in the 
operations. The majority of this property, plant and equipment represents deferred exploration and development expenditures 
and buildings and equipment related to mining production. They are amortized using the units of production method over the 
expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold. This amount also includes the amortization 
of the mining equipment which is amortized according to the hours of use method based on its estimated useful life.  

 



 
Kiniero mine 
The Kiniero amortization expense totalled $3,545,000 in 2006, compared with $4,148,000 in 2005. The amortization expense 
per ounce was $77 in 2006, compared with $67 in 2005. This increase was primarily due to the amortization of the Company’s 
mining equipment, which went into operation in September 2006. 

 
Reconciliation of amortization of property, plant and equipment per ounce to financial statements 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005 

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 3,545 4,148

Ounces sold 46,200 61,800

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 77 67
 
Samira Hill mine 
The Samira Hill amortization expense totalled $5,649,000 in 2006 compared with an amortization expense of $9,860,000 in 
2005. The amortization expense per ounce is $116 in 2006 compared to $104 in 2005.  The increase is mainly due to the 
amortization of certain assets using the declining balance method, paired with a significant reduction of ounces sold.  
 
Reconciliation of amortization of property, plant and equipment per ounce to financial statements 

Years ended December 31 2006 2005

Amortization of property, plant and equipment 
as per financial statements (in thousands $) 5,649 9,860

Ounces sold 48,800 95,200

Amortization ($/ounce sold) 116 104
 
Administration 
Administration expenses totalled $5,129,000 in 2006 compared with $3,057,000 in 2005. The increase is due to the increase in 
the Company’s activities.  
 
Stock-based compensation 
During the year 2006, the stock-based compensation expense totalled $1,179,000, compared to $220,000 in 2005.  The 
consideration of these costs was credited to the contributed surplus account. The increase in the expense is explained by the 
issuance of 3,170,000 new options in 2006, compared to only 150,000 options for the same period in 2005.   
 
Loss on settlement of gold sales contracts 
During the period, the Company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts for a total amount of $1,237,000, generating 
a loss of the same amount.  However, some of these contracts concern positions not delivered at the settlement date, therefore 
reversing deferred revenue on gold sales contracts for an amount of $79,000.  This settlement generated a net loss of 
$1,158,000, accounted for in the consolidated statement of operations. 
 
In 2005, a settlement of gold sales contracts generated a net loss of $8,569,000. 
 
Write-down and write-off of mining assets 
In 2006, the Company made a complete revaluation of its mining portfolio and decided to write down the Siguiri project for an 
amount of $1,298,000.  In 2005, the Company wrote off the costs related to the Kossaken project for an amount of $910,000. 
 



 
Write-down of short-term investments 
As at December 31, 2006 and 2005, we had investments in publicly traded companies which are presented as short-term 
investments. As at December 31, 2006, the book value of these investments was $1,019,000 and their fair market value was 
$1,388,000, therefore representing a potential gain of $369,000.  As at March 16, 2007, the fair market value of these short-term 
investments is $1,800,000. 
 
For some of these publicly trade companies, the share market price dropped in 2005. The Company therefore wrote down the 
value of those investments to their fair market value, generating a $773,000 loss accounted for in the consolidated statement of 
operations. 
 
Gain on disposal of short-term investments 
In 2006, the Company recorded a gain on disposal of short-term investments in the amount of $2,343,000 following the 
disposal of shares in publicly traded companies for a cash consideration of $6,661,000.  In 2005, the Company recorded a gain 
on disposal of short-term investments in the amount of $1,492,000 following the disposal of shares in a publicly traded 
company. 
 
Gain on disposal of investment in a subsidiary  
In June 2005, the Company sold all of its interest in Ebi (Ghana) Limited, owner of the Tinga permit, for a consideration valued 
at $1,019,000, representing 3,300,000 common shares of Birim Goldfields inc. issued upon closing. The book value of the 
investment in Ebi (Ghana) Limited being at $1,388,000, this transaction resulted in a loss on disposal of investment in a 
subsidiary of $369,000 in 2005.  
 
Interest on long-term debt 
Interest on long-term debt totalled $1,561,000 in 2006, compared with $2,154,000 in 2005. This decrease is due to the 
significant reduction in the Company’s total indebtedness in December 2005. 

 
 
CASH FLOW STATEMENTS 
 
Operating 
Operating activities, before changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement 
obligations for property, plant and equipment, generated positive cash flows of $224,000 in 2006.  In 2005, operating activities 
had used liquidities of $1,899,000. 
 
In 2006, working capital items used liquidities of $3,091,000, representing mainly an increase in inventories and accounts 
payable and accrued liabilities. In 2005, working capital items had used liquidities of $7,681,000. 
 
Financing 
In order to finance the acquisition of mining equipment, the Company contracted a $20,000,000 loan, repayable over a five-
year period. Related financing expenses totalled $1,258,000, including the fair value of 800,000 warrants (estimated at 
$656,000) issued to the lender. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire a common share of the Company at a price of $1.93 
(CA$2.25) prior to July 19, 2011.  
 
During the year, the Company reimbursed $3,036,000 of its long-term debt.  In 2005, it had reimbursed $21,275,000. 

 
In July 2006, the Company closed a public offering under which 12,500,000 common shares at $1.84 (CA$2.05) per share were 
issued, generating total cash flows of $23,014,000 (CA$25,625,000) before payment of share issue expenses totalling 
$1,723,000. In addition to the broker fees, the Company issued 343,750 warrants.  Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire a 
common share of the Company at a price of $1.84 (CA$2.05) prior to July 13, 2007. The fair value of the warrants is estimated 
at $160,000.  
 
In November 2006, the Company closed a public offering of 42,800,000 common shares at $1.59 (CA$1.80) per share for 
gross proceeds of $68,134,000 (CA$77,040,000).   Share issue expenses related to the November 10, 2006 public offering 
totalled $4,521,000. 
 
In 2006, a total of 4,387,000 warrants and 254,000 stock options were exercised for total cash consideration of $5,792,000. In 
2005, a total of 3,520,000 warrants and 300,000 stock options were exercised for a consideration of $4,065,000. 
 



 
Investing 
In 2006, the Company recorded a gain on disposal of short-term investments in the amount of $2,343,000 following the 
disposal of shares in publicly traded companies for a cash consideration of $6,661,000.  In 2005, the Company recorded a gain 
on disposal of short-term investments in the amount of $1,492,000 following the disposal of shares in a publicly traded 
company for a cash consideration of $2,583,000. 
 
Also in 2006, the Company invested $13,328,000 in mining assets, compared to $1,550,000 for the same period in 2005.  In 
2006, the Company invested in the Mana property, $2,098,000 in exploration and $10,997,000 in the finalization of the 
feasibility study, construction of the project and engineering work.  The Company also invested $233,000 in exploration on its 
other properties still at the exploration stage. In 2005, the Company invested $593,000 in the feasibility study and exploration 
of the Mana property as well as $957,000 in exploration on other properties still at the exploration stage. 
 
Investments of $35,814,000 in property, plant and equipment were made in 2006, compared to $8,815,000 in 2005.  The 
investments made in 2006 mainly relate to the $6,530,000 increase in the stripping costs, $2,891,000 in exploration 
expenditures at the Kiniero and Samira Hill sites and the acquisition of mining equipment for Kiniero and Mana in the amount 
of $17,207,000. The investments made in 2005 mainly related to exploration expenditures at the Kiniero and Samira Hill sites 
and the investments related to the Samira Hill facilities. 
 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION  
 
As at December 31, 2006, the Company benefits from a solid financial situation with $84,100,000 in working capital, including 
$83,600,000 in cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. 
 
The Company’s cash requirements over the next twelve months primarily relate to the following activities: 
 
⇒ Development of the Mana project in Burkina Faso 
⇒ Exploration programs 
⇒ Expansion at Kiniero 
⇒ Settlement of gold sales contracts 
 
The capital costs relating to developing the Mana project are estimated at $70,000,000, including mining equipment. A total of 
$20,000,000 was already invested in 2006; the balance of $50,000,000 will be primarily financed by a $45,000,000 loan 
contracted in February 2007.  The proceeds of this loan will be cashed in 2007. 
 
The Company has demonstrated its ability to raise additional funds through capital markets and financial institutions for further 
cash requirements to fund its projects. 

 
 
BALANCE SHEETS 
 
The Company’s total assets amounted to $231,453,000 as at December 31, 2006, compared to $128,054,000 as at December 31, 
2005. As at December 31, 2006, the Company had cash and cash equivalents of $82,605,000 compared to $22,208,000 as at 
December 31, 2005.  This variation is explained mainly by the increase in cash and cash equivalents following the financings 
that occurred in July and November 2006 and the investments in mining assets and property, plant and equipment during the 
year. 
 
Total liabilities amounted to $56,659,000 as at December 31, 2006, compared to $35,368,000 as at December 31, 2005. This 
increase is due to the receipt of proceeds from the $20,000,000 bank loan contracted in July 2006. 
  
The share capital totalled $248,108,000 as at December 31, 2006, compared to $150,222,000 as at December 31, 2005.  This 
increase is the result of the financings that occurred in July and November 2006 for total cash consideration of $91,148,000; In 
addition warrants and options have been exercised for a consideration of $5,792,000. 
 
 



CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES 
 
The critical accounting estimates are estimates that are highly uncertain and for which changes in those estimates could 
materially impact the Company’s results and financial situation. 
 
Mineral reserve estimates 

 
The estimation of reserves is a complex process involving variables of very uncertain natures and requiring that important and 
advisable decisions be taken. This process involves variables such as geological data on the structure of each pit, production 
cost estimates and future gold price. The Company’s mineral reserve estimates are calculated by qualified persons in accordance 
with the definitions and guidelines adopted by the Canadian Institutes of Mining, Metallurgy and Petroleum. 
 
Semafo’s proven and probable mineral reserves as at December 31, 2006 are 2,042,800 ounces. 
 
Mineral reserve estimation may vary as a result of changes in gold price, production costs and with the additional knowledge of 
the ore deposits and mining conditions. 
 
The Company’s reserve estimates may have a great impact on the information contained in the Company’s financial statements. 
A large portion of the Company’s property, plant and equipment is amortized using the units of production method over the 
expected operating life of the mine based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold. Estimated recoverable ounces of gold 
include proven and probable reserves and non-reserved material when sufficient objective evidence exists to support a 
conclusion that it is probable the non-reserve material will be produced. A decrease of the Company’s mineral reserves would 
increase amortization expense and this could have a material impact on the Company’s operating results. 
 
Periodically, the Company performs a ceiling test to assess the realizable value of its property, plant and equipment and mining 
assets. Mineral reserve estimates are the most important variable in those amortization tests. A decrease of the Company’s 
reserves could jeopardize the net realizable value of assets and could lead to a significant loss. 
 
As described in the Company’s accounting policies, in some cases, stripping costs may be capitalized and presented on the 
balance sheet until being expensed, based on an estimated stripping ratio. Changes in mineral reserve estimates may greatly 
impact the forecasted stripping ratio, which would affect stripping costs carried on the balance sheet and could have a material 
impact on the Company’s operating results. 
 
Estimated cash flows relating to the asset retirement obligations may also be affected by a modification on the quantity or 
quality of the Company’s reserves, which could lead to an unexpected liability and could have a material impact on the 
Company’s operating results. 
 
 



OFF-BALANCE SHEET TRANSACTIONS  
 
Gold sales contracts  
Given the current market conditions, the Company’s strategy is to sell its gold in the open market at spot price.  However, in 
order to obtain the necessary financings for the development of its projects, the Company had to hedge part of its production. 

 
As at December 31, 2006, the Company had commitments to deliver 145,000 ounces of gold (100,000 ounces after the 2007 
settlement) over the next three years at an average price currently valued at $375 per ounce. 

 
 2007 2008 2009 Total 
     
Gold sales contracts 1      
Ounces (in thousands) 62 48 35 145 
Average price ($ per ounce) 375 375 375 375 
      

1) Positions include an interest rate swap. Pursuant to the swap agreement, the Company is 
committed to pay the difference between the LIBOR USD three-month interest rate and the  
GOFO three-month interest rate, whereas  the counterparty is committed to pay a fixed 
interest rate of 1% per annum.    

 
Kiniero mine 
In December 2005, given the favourable outlook for the price of gold, the Company redeemed most of the Kiniero gold sales 
contracts representing of 59,128 ounces.  The remainder of our gold sales contracts program was delivered in January 2006, 
representing 2,571 ounces.  
 
Consequently, since January 2006, the production at Kiniero is sold entirely at spot price.  
 
Samira Hill mine 
In April 2006, we proceeded to a price adjustment on all future positions of our adjustable gold sales contracts, at the maximum 
price of $390 per ounce. As a result, our commitments to deliver 145,000 ounces by 2009 will be carried out at an average price 
of $375 per ounce. 
 
In the beginning of 2007, the Company proceeded to the redemption of gold sales contracts, representing 45,000 ounces for a 
total amount of $12,735,000.  This redemption concerned positions initially scheduled for 2007.  As a result, our commitments 
are to deliver only 17,000 ounces in 2007.  
 
 
Contractual obligations and commitments 
 
Long-term debt 
Pursuant to the Company’s long-term debt agreements, reimbursements required in each of the next five years are as follows: 

 
  $    

2007  5,536 
2008  7,768 
2009  7,500 
2010  5,000 
2011  2,500 

 
 



Asset retirement obligations 
The Company’s operations are governed by a mining agreement governing the protection of the environment. The Company 
conducts its operations in order to protect the public health and the environment. We will implement progressive measures for 
rehabilitation work during the operation, closing down and follow-up work upon closing of the mine. The estimated 
undiscounted cash flow required to settle the asset retirement obligations is $3,419,000. Those disbursements are projected to be 
made during the years 2007 to 2014.  The amount accounted for as liabilities in the Company’s consolidated financial 
statements represents the discounted obligations from the rehabilitation and closing plans. An 8% discount rate was used to 
evaluate those obligations. 
 
Royalties and development taxes 
Pursuant to the Company’s mining agreement, we have royalty commitments which generate obligations upon gold deliveries.  
If the Company’s mining projects do not produce gold, it has no payment obligation. For each gold delivery from the Kiniero 
mine, we have a royalty obligation corresponding to 5% of the delivery’s value, evaluated at the spot price on the delivery date. 
The gold deliveries from the Samira Hill mine in Niger are subject to a royalty payment of 5.5% of the delivery’s value, 
evaluated at the spot price on the delivery date. In Guinea, the Company is also committed to invest 0.4% of its gold sales in 
local development expenditures. 
 
Payments to maintain the Company’s mining rights  
In the normal course of business, in order to obtain and maintain all the advantages of the Company’s permits, we must commit 
to invest a specific amount in exploration and development on the permits during their validity period.  Moreover, we must 
make annual payments in order to maintain certain property titles. 

 
Mining contract 
In 2003, the Company signed a mining contract for the Samira Hill mine. The payments will be made over the approximated 
seven-year mine life. As at December 31, 2006, the Company is liable for a maximum amount of $2,500,000, which represents 
the indemnity payable should an early termination occurs. 

 
Fuel purchase contract 
In 2004, the Company signed an exclusive fuel procurement contract for the Samira Hill mine covering a period of seven years.  
As at December 31, 2006, the Company is liable for a maximum amount of $289,000, which represents the indemnity payable if 
an early termination occurs. 
 
Equipment purchase contracts 
In March 2006, the Company signed a mining equipment purchase contract in order to carry out future extraction work for the 
Mana project. In addition, this equipment will enable the Company to carry out all of the civil engineering for the construction 
of the project. The balance due of $2,227,000 as at December 31, 2006 will be paid by March 31, 2007.  
 
Construction – Mana project 
The Company signed several contracts relating to the construction of the Mana operating plant in Burkina Faso. Based on these 
contracts, the Company had commitments totalling $14,383,000 as at December 31, 2006. 



 

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
 

During the year, the Company reported the following related party transactions: 

Years ended December 31  2006  2005 
(in thousands $) $ $  

Technical services fees, management fees, commission fees, salary expenses, operator 
fees and guarantee fees charged by Managem S.A. 344 1,827 
Professional fees charged by companies controlled by directors 505 342 

 
The accounts payable and accrued liabilities include an amount of $96,300 (2005 – $37,700) due to Managem S.A. 
 
In 2006, Managem S.A. did not receive a guarantee fee on the long-term debt (2005 – $527,000) directly from the lender. 
 
Following a transaction between shareholders dated December 21, 2005, Managem S.A. considerably reduced its interrest in the 
Company from 53% to less than 10%. 
 
RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES 

 
As a mining producing company, we face the environmental, operational, financial and political risks inherent to the nature of 
our activities.  These risks may affect the Company’s profitability and level of operating cash flow.  The Company also faces 
risks stemming from other factors, such as fluctuations in gold prices, exchange rates, interest rates and financial market 
conditions in general. 
 
Financial risks 
The following summarizes key financial risks:  

 
Currency 
Even though the Company operates in West Africa, all its revenues from the sales of gold, approximately 80% of its operating 
costs and 90% of its exploration and development costs are denominated in U.S. dollars.  The Company’s main currency risks 
are related to head office administrative expenses, which are mainly in Canadian dollars, the expenses in West African 
currencies and an advance to a subsidiary’s minority shareholder denominated in Canadian dollars. 

 
Interest rates 
As a borrower, the Company is subject to interest rate fluctuations. Some of its borrowings were negotiated in U.S. dollars at 
fixed interest rates; others were negotiated in U.S. dollars at variable interest rates based on the LIBOR rate. 

 
Consumables prices 
The price of petroleum is affecting the Company’s operating costs because of the use of fuel to generate electrical energy to 
supply the whole plants. 
 
Access to capital markets 
To fund the Company’s growth, it is often dependent on securing the necessary capital through loans or permanent capital.  The 
availability of this capital is subject to general economic conditions and lender and investor interest in the Company and its 
projects. To ensure the availability of capital, the Company maintains an investor relations program in order to inform all 
shareholders and potential investors of it’s developments. 
 
Operational risks 
Mining is subject to various operational risks and uncertainties, including: 

 



Mineral reserves 
Mineral reserves are an estimate of mineral content based on limited information acquired through drilling and other sampling 
methods. Successful extraction is based on safe and efficient mining and processing.  In order to minimize the risks, we 
establish quality control programs and the Company estimates its reserves in accordance with guidelines and standards within 
the mining industry and the security commission. Furthermore, the Company employs experienced mining engineers and uses 
the service of experienced mining sub-contractors to extract the ore from its deposits. 

 
Safety and other hazards 
The mining industry is characterized by significant risks. To minimize these risks, the Company provides training and awareness 
programs to its employees to continuously improve work practices and the work environment. 

 
Environmental hazard 
The Company is subject to various environmental incidents that can have a significant impact on its operations. To mitigate these 
risks, the Company maintains an environmental management system including an annual review by independent experts of 
operational plans and practices together with an emergency plan to deal with any incidents. 
 
 
SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
Redemption of gold sales contracts 
In early 2007, the Company redeemed gold sales contracts, representing 45,000 ounces, for a total amount of $12,735,000. This 
redemption concerned positions requiring delivery in 2007. Following this redemption, the Company’s total delivery 
commitments for 2007 are only 17,000 ounces.   This redemption will generate a loss of approximately $990,000 in 2007, and 
this following the adoption on January 1, 2007 of the new financial instruments standard. 
 
Bank loan 
In February 2007, the Company closed a $45,000,000 loan used to finance the Mana project. This five-year loan bears interest 
at LIBOR plus 3%. The principal is repayable in 15 equal quarterly instalments beginning on June 30, 2008. The proceeds of 
this loan will be cashed in 2007. 
 
As part of this transaction, the Company issued 1,000,000 warrants to the lender. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase a 
common share of the Company at $1.72 (CA$2.00) by February 20, 2012. 
 
 



QUARTERLY INFORMATION 
(unaudited, in accordance with Canadian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) 

 First 
quarter 
2006 

Second 
quarter 
2006 

Third 
quarter 
2006 

Fourth 
quarter 
2006 

         
Year 
2006 

First 
quarter 
2005 

Second 
quarter 
2005 

Third 
quarter 
2005 

Fourth 
quarter 
2005 

 
Year 
2005 

Results and financial 
situation (in thousands $, 
except for amounts per 
share)       

Gold sales 12,501 14,983 7,853 10,362 45,699 12,581 15,827 16,585 13,767 58,760

Net gain (loss) on gold sales 
contracts 586 (26) (2,284) 474 (1,250) 917 (350) 101 (748) (80)

Revenue 13, 087 14,957 5,569 10,836 44,449 13,498 15,477 16,686 13,019 58,680

Net income (loss) 39 1,569 (4,139) (7,892) (10,423) (821) 32 1,062 (13,755) (13,482)

Net income (net loss) per share,  
basic and diluted 0.01 0.01 (0.03) (0.04) (0.07) (0.01)  0.01  0.01  (0.14) (0.14)
Balance sheet       

Cash and cash equivalents 
19,723 9,200 32,366 82,605 82,605 3,130 6,702 7,723 22,208 22,208

Total assets 128,202 127,691 168,889 231,453 231,453 110,788 113,847 113,628 128,054 128,054

Total long-term debt 
(including short-term portion) 11,206 9,822 29,688 28,304 28,304 31,365 29,802 29,661 11,340 11,340

KINIERO       

Mining operations       

Gold sales (ounces) 10,700 15,500 10,500 9,500 46,200 14,700 19,600 16,200 11,300 61,800

Average sales price   
($/ounce sold) 491 615 629 623 591 293 390 367 357 355

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold) 393 357 382 551 412 312 261 276 413 304
 
Operating statistics       

Ore processed (tonnes) 152,500 152,300 132,900 138,500 576,200 160,100 163,900 150,500 142,600 617,100

Head-grade (g/tonne) 2.85 3.20 2.53 2.16 2.70  3.49  3.74  3.60  2.16  3.28

Recovery rate (%) 96 94 93 92 94 93 93 93 94 93

Gold production (ounces) 13,100 15,000 10,200 8,900 47,200 16,800 18,200 16,300 10,100 61,400

Cash Operating Cost 
($/ounce produced) 330 315 399 477 368 263 231 253 412 276
SAMIRA HILL       
Mining operations       

Gold sales (ounces) 19,300 14,300 3,300 11,900 48,800 22,200 22,000 26,900 24,100 95,200

Average sales price   
($/ounce sold) 376 380 379 373 377 372 371 396 404 387

Total cash costs ($/ounce sold) 318 392 344 418 363 238 231 221 289 244

Operating statistics       

Ore processed (tonnes) 365,100 191,000 97,600 226,900 880,600 360,500 307,000 410,500 295,500 1,373,500

Head-grade (g/tonne) 2.14 1.91 2.25 2.29 2.14  2.05  2.37  2.62  2.62  2.41

Recovery rate (%) 80 80 84 78 80 89 88 90 86 88

Gold production (ounces) 20,200 9,700 5,000 12,700 47,600 23,100 20,000 31,300 22,100 96,500

Cash Operating Cost 
($/ounce produced) 304 356 306 394 338 210 204 197 262 216

 



 
FOURTH QUARTER RESULTS 
 
For the fourth quarter of 2006, gold sales totalled $10,362,000, representing gold sales of 21,400 ounces at an average price of 
$484 per ounce. During the same period in 2005, gold sales totalled $13,767,000, representing gold sales of 35,425 ounces at an 
average price of $389 per ounce. This 25% reduction in sales is the result of the reduction of production at the Samira Hill and 
Kiniero mines.  The decrease in the number of ounces sold offset the increase in the selling price. 

 
During the fourth quarter of 2006, gold production totalled 21,600 ounces at a cash operating cost of $428 per ounce, compared 
with 32,200 ounces at a cash operating cost of $309 per ounce during the same period in 2005. This decrease in production was 
primarily due to reduced plant availability and to the lower grade of ore processed at Samira Hill. The reduced plant availability 
was due to the damaged gearbox and to social unrest in late 2006. The higher cash operating cost was primarily due to the 
processing of lower grade ore and to the lower recovery rate at Samira Hill during the fourth quarter of 2006, compared with 
the same period in 2005, in addition to higher prices for fuel and other consumables throughout the mining industry in 2006.  In 
addition, major maintenance efforts were deployed during the fourth quarter of 2006, combined with a reduction of the number 
of ounces produced, had the effect of increasing the cash operating cost. 

 
For the fourth quarter of 2006, the net loss is $7,892,000 compared to a net loss of $13,775,000 for the same period in 2005. 
This variation is mainly due to the loss on settlement of gold sales contracts for an amount of $8,569,000 in 2005. 
 
INFORMATION ON OUTSTANDING SHARES 

 
As at March 16, 2007, Semafo’s share capital is comprised of 194,236,000 common shares issued and outstanding. Moreover, 
3,363,000 warrants were outstanding.  These warrants expire between July 2007 and February 2012. 
 
The Company has a stock option plan for its employees, officers, consultants and directors and those of its subsidiaries.  The 
plan provides for the grant of non-transferable options for the purchase of common shares.  As at March 16, 2007, stock options 
allowing its holder to purchase 5,147,000 common shares were outstanding. 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
Exchange rates are as follows: 
 

$ CA / $ US  2006  2005 

March 31 (closing) 1.3957 1.2096 
June 30 (closing) 1.1150 1.2256 
September 30 (closing) 1.1153 1.1611 
December 31 (closing) 1.1653 1.1659 
Fourth quarter (average) 1.1398 1.1733 
Year (average) 1.1407 1.2116 

 



FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS 
 
This report contains « forward-looking statements », including, but not limited to, the statements regarding the Company’s 
expectations as to the market price of gold, strategic plans, use of hedging instruments, future commercial production, 
production targets, timetables, mine operating costs, property, plant and equipment expenses, exploration budgets, mineral 
reserve and resource estimates and to the Company’s perspectives. Forward-looking statements express, as at the date of this 
report, our estimates, forecasts, projections, expectations and beliefs as to future events or results. Forward-looking statements 
are reasonable, but involve a number of risks and uncertainties, many of which are beyond the Company’s control, and there 
can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate. Therefore, actual results and future events could differ 
materially from those anticipated in such statements. Factors that could cause results or events to differ materially from current 
expectations expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, factors associated with 
fluctuations in the market price of precious metals, mining industry risks, uncertainty as to calculation of mineral reserves and 
resources, risks related to the grade of reserves, hedging strategies, the delays in construction and requirements of additional 
financing. The Company does not undertake to update any forward-looking statement that is contained in this MD&A. 
 
FUTURE CHANGES IN SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted three new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered 
Accountants ("CICA") addressing Comprehensive Income, Financial Instruments, and Stripping Costs Incurred in the 
Production Phase of a Mining Operation (stripping costs). 
 
Comprehensive Income 
 
Under Section 1530, comprehensive income is comprised of net earnings (loss) and other comprehensive income ("OCI"), 
which represents changes in unitholders’ equity during a period arising from transactions and other events with non-owner 
sources. OCI generally would include unrealized gains and losses on financial assets classified as available-for-sale.  The 
Company’s consolidated financial statements will include a consolidated statement of other comprehensive income while the 
cumulative amount and accumulated comprehensive income (‘‘AOCI’’) will be presented as a separate item of unitholders’ 
equity. 
. 
Financial Instruments 
 
In the normal course of business, the Company uses financial instruments. 
 
Section 3855 (Financial Instruments) establishes standards for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities 
and non-financial derivatives. All financial instruments are required to be measured at fair value on initial recognition, except 
for certain related party transactions.  Measurement in subsequent periods depends on whether the financial instrument has been 
classified as held-for-trading, available-for-sale, held-to-maturity, loans and receivables, or other liabilities. 
 
Financial assets and financial liabilities classified as held-for-trading are required to be measured at fair value, with gains and 
losses recognized in net earnings. 
 
Financial assets classified as held-to-maturity, loans and receivables and financial liabilities (other than those held-for-trading) 
are required to be measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method of amortization. 
 
Available-for-sale financial assets are required to be measured at fair value, with unrealized gains and losses recognized in OCI.  
Investments in equity instruments classified as available-for-sale that do not have a quoted market price in an active market 
should be measured at cost. 
 
Derivative instruments must be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value including those derivatives that are embedded in a 
financial instrument or other contract but are not closely related to the host financial instrument or contract, respectively.  
Changes in the fair values of derivative instruments are required to be recognized in net earnings, except for derivatives that are 
designated as a cash flow hedge, in which case the fair value change for the effective portion of such hedge relationship is 
required to be recognized in OCI. 
 
Under the new Sections, the commitments to physically deliver gold sales contracts constitute, as of January 1, 2007, non- 
financial derivative instruments and were recorded at fair value on the balance sheet. The fair value of those commitments was 
evaluated at approximately $39,000,000. Upon initial adoption of the standard, the amount was recognized in the opening 
balance of retained earnings. Because the Company does not follow the accounting standards of hedge accounting, the 
subsequent fluctuations of the fair value of these instruments will be included in net income (loss). 



 
Stripping Costs Incurred in the Production Phase of a Mining Operation (stripping costs) 
 
Mining costs associated with stripping activities are deferred and disclosed in the property, plant and equipment in the case of 
an open pit mine if the actual ratio of total tonnes of waste material relative to the total tonnes of ore in a given year is higher 
than the estimated average ratio for the life of the mine.  These costs are subsequently charged to operating costs in the periods 
during which the said ratio is lower than the estimated average ratio for the life of the mine. 
 
Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted the new accounting recommendation contained in EIC-160 published by the 
Emerging Issues Committee of the CICA.  The recommendations require that, for fiscal years beginning on or after July 1, 
2006, the stripping costs should be accounted for as variable production costs to be included in the costs of inventory produced 
during the period in which they are incurred.  Stripping costs should be capitalized when the stripping activity can be shown to 
be a betterment of the mineral property.   
 
The amount capitalized in the balance sheet as a deferred stripping asset totals $9,166,000 as at December 31, 2006.  The 
financial statements of prior periods will be restated to reflect the retrospective adoption of these new recommendations. 
 
Commensurate with this transition, the Company revised its accounting policy regarding the valuation of ore in stockpiles from 
presently using the first-in, first-out method ("FIFO") to the average cost method. This accounting policy modification was not 
applied retroactively.  Management considers that this modification of accounting policy would not have had a significant 
impact on the financial statements. 
 
DISCLOSURE CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES 

 
Disclosure controls and procedures have been established by the Company to ensure that financial information disclosed by the 
Company in this MD&A, in the consolidated financial statements, and in the related annual filings of the Company is properly 
recorded, processed, summarized and reported to its Audit Committee and the Board of Directors. The Company’s management 
has a process to evaluate the effectiveness of the aforementioned controls and procedures, and is satisfied, as at December 31, 
2006, that they are adequate for ensuring that complete and reliable financial information is produced. 
 
As at December 31, 2006, the Chief Executive Officer and the Chief Financial Officer also evaluated the design of the 
Company’s internal controls on financial information. These controls were designed to provide reasonable assurance that the 
financial information is reliable and that the financial statements are prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted 
accounting principles. They concluded that the Company’s internal controls on financial information were adequately and 
effectively designed to provide reasonable assurance that the financial information is recorded, summarized and disclosed in a 
timely manner. There were no material changes in the Company’s internal controls in 2006.  
 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND CONTINUOUS DISCLOSURE 
 
This MD&A has been prepared as of March 16, 2007.  Additional information on the Company is available through regular 
filings of press releases, quarterly financial statements and its Annual Information Form on SEDAR (www.sedar.com). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 



Management’s Statement of Responsibility 
 
 
The Management of the Company is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements and 
information contained in the Annual Report. The consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles in Canada and, where appropriate, reflect management’s best estimates and 
judgments. Financial information contained elsewhere in this report is consistent with the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Management maintains accounting systems and internal control to produce reliable financial statements and provide 
reasonable assurance that assets are properly safeguarded. 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants, are appointed by the shareholders and conducted an audit on the 
Company’s financial statements. Their report is included. 
 
The Board of Directors of the Company is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial 
reporting.  The Board of Directors carries out this responsibility through its Audit Committee composed of three 
independent members. The Committee meets on an annually basis with the external auditors, with and without management 
being present to review the financial statements and to discuss audit and internal control related matters. 
 
On recommendation of the audit Committee, the Board of Directors approved the Company’s consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
 
 

  
Benoit La Salle Martin Milette 
Chairman of the Board and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer 
 

Auditors’ Report 
 
 
To the shareholders of Semafo Inc. 
 
 
We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Semafo Inc. as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the consolidated 
statements of operations, deficit and cash flows for the years then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of 
the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 
 
We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material 
misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, 
as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. 
 
In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the 
Company as at December 31, 2006 and 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in 
accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles. 
 
 

 
Chartered Accountants Montreal, Quebec 
 March 16, 2007 



 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Consolidated Balance Sheets 
As at December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Approved by the Board, 
 
 
  
Jean Lamarre, Director  Benoit La Salle, Director 
 

  

 
2006 

$  

 
2005 

$ 
     

Assets     
Current assets     
Cash and cash equivalents  82,605  22,208 
Short-term investments (fair market value : $1,388;  
    2005    $5,493) (note 3)  1,019  5,337 
Accounts receivable  503  2,077 
Inventories (note 4)  18,861  11,671 
Other short-term assets (note 5)  2,616  1,336 

  105,604  42,629 
Property, plant and equipment (note 6)  100,925  73,964 
Mining assets (note 7)  22,045  9,934 
Other assets (note 8)  2,879  1,527 
  231,453  128,054 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities     
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  13,245  10,451 
Current portion of long-term debt (note 9)  5,536  3,036 
Deferred revenues (note 10)  2,717  952 
  21,498  14,439 
Long-term debt (note 9)  22,768  8,304 
Deferred revenues (note 10)  700  422 
Advances payable (note 11)  8,936  8,912 
Asset retirement obligations for property,  

plant and equipment (note 12)  2,757  1,910 
Minority interest  -  1,381 
  56,659  35,368 
Shareholders’ Equity 
Share capital (note 13)  248,108  150,222 

Contributed surplus (note 14)  1,978  929 
Deficit  (75,292)  (58,465)
     
  174,794  92,686 
     
  231,453  128,054 
 
 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Deficit  
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 
(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

  

 
  

 
2006 

$  

 
2005 

$ 
     
     
Balance - beginning of year  (58,465)  (40,612)
     
Share issue expenses (note 13)  (6,404)  (4,371)
     
Net loss for the year  (10,423)  (13,482)
     
Balance - end of year  (75,292)  (58,465)
 
 
 
 
 
 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Operations 
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005                                                                              
 

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for amounts per share) 

 

 
 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Revenue     
Gold sales  45,699  58,760 
Net loss on gold sales contracts (note 10 d))  (1,250) (80)
  44,449  58,680 
     
     
Expenses     
Mining operations  39,280  41,999 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment  9,300  14,038 
Administration  5,129  3,057 
Stock-based compensation (note 13)  1,179  220 
Loss on settlement of gold sales contracts (note 10 e))  1,158  8,569 
Accretion expense of asset retirement obligations for 

property, plant and equipment (note 12)  153  92 
Write-down and write-off of mining assets (note 7)  1,298  910 
     
  57,497  68,885 
     
Loss before the undernoted items  (13,048) (10,205)
     
Interest, financing fees and other income  (808) 199 
Write-down of short-term investments   -  773 
Gain on disposal of short-term investments (note 3)  (2,343) (1,492)
Loss on disposal of investment in a subsidiary (note 15)  -  369 
Interest on long-term debt  1,561  2,154 
Amortization of deferred financing costs  196  310 
Foreign exchange loss  150  162 
     
Loss before minority interest  (11,804) (12,680)
     
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net income (loss)  (1,381) 802 
     
Net loss for the year  (10,423) (13,482)
     
     
Basic and diluted net loss per share  (0.07)  (0.14)
    
Weighted average number of outstanding common shares for 

the calculation of basic and diluted net loss per share  146,438,000  93,289,000 
 
 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
For the years ended December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Cash flows from     
     

Operating activities     
Net loss for the year  (10,423)  (13,482)
Items not affecting cash and cash equivalents     

Net loss on gold sales contracts  1,250  80 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment  9,300  14,038 
Stock-based compensation  1,179  220 
Deferred revenue on interest rate swap related to 
       gold sales contracts  (79)  (4,721)
Accretion expense of asset retirement obligations  153  92 
Write-down of short-term investments  -  773 
Gain on disposal of short-term investments  (2,343)  (1,492)
Write-down and write-off of mining assets  1,298  910 
Loss on disposal of investment in a subsidiary - 369 
Amortization of deferred financing costs  196  310 
Unrealized foreign exchange loss   1,074  202 
Minority interest in a subsidiary’s net income (loss)  (1,381)  802 

     
  224  (1,899)
     
Changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of 

liabilities related to asset retirement obligations for 
property, plant and equipment (note 20)  (3,091)  (7,681)

     
  (2,867)  (9,580)
     
Financing activities     
New loans, net of financing fees  19,398  - 
Reimbursement of long-term debt  (3,036)  (21,275)
Issuance of share capital  96,940  59,815 
Share issue expenses  (6,244)  (3,565)

  107,058  34,975 
     
Investing activities     
Acquisition of short-term investments  -  (440)
Proceeds on disposal of short-term investments  6,661  2,583 
Other long-term assets  (263)  83 
Additions to mining assets  (13,328)  (1,550)
Disposal of interest in a subsidiary  -  445 
Additions to property, plant and equipment  (35,814)  (8,815)

  (42,744)  (7,694)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the year  61,447  17,701 
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes on cash and cash 

equivalents  (1,050)  - 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of year  22,208  4,507 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of year  82,605  22,208 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands  
of U.S. dollars) 
 

 

1 Incorporation and nature of activities 

The company was incorporated under Part IA of the Quebec Companies Act.   
 
The company, its subsidiaries and its joint venture are engaged in gold mining and related activities, including 
exploration, development and operations.  These activities are conducted in West Africa.  The company and it’s 
subsidiaries presently own and operate two gold mines in Guinea and Niger as well as the Mana project in Burkina 
Faso which is under construction. 
 
The company, its subsidiaries and its joint venture have interests in mining properties currently at the exploration 
or development stage. Certain of these properties are in the process of evaluation to determine the economics of 
putting them into production. The potential for recovery of costs incurred on these properties and of related 
deferred charges depends on the existence of sufficient quantities of reserves, obtaining all required permits, the 
company’s ability to obtain appropriate financing to put these properties into production, and the ability to realize a 
profitable return for the company. 

2 Significant accounting policies 

The U.S. dollar is the functional currency used to measure the company’s operations.  These consolidated financial 
statements have been prepared in U.S. dollars and in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting 
principles. 
 

Basis of consolidation 
 
The consolidated financial statements of Semafo Inc. include the accounts of the company, all its subsidiaries held 
directly or indirectly and its joint venture. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. 
 

Use of estimates 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles 
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities 
and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of 
revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Significant areas requiring the use of management estimates 
relate to estimated recoverable ounces of gold, the useful life of assets for amortization purposes and for the 
evaluation of their net recoverable amount, the provision for site restoration costs, the calculation of the stock-
based compensation expenses and the valuation of warrants. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include all cash on hand and balances with banks as well as all highly liquid short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less.  
 
Short-term investments  
 
Short-term investments are recorded at the lower of cost and fair market value.  
 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands  
of U.S. dollars) 
 

 

2 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Inventories 
 
Gold (ingots and gold in circuit) and ore in stockpiles are valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost 
is evaluated using the first-in, first-out method («FIFO»). 
 
Supplies and spare parts are valued at the lower of cost and replacement value. Cost is evaluated using the average 
cost method. 
 
Property, plant and equipment 
 
i) Property acquisition costs, deferred exploration and development costs 

When a project is brought into commercial production, property acquisition costs and deferred exploration 
and development costs are transferred to the various property, plat and equipment categories. Amortization 
is calculated using the units of production method over the expected operating life of the mine based on 
estimated recoverable ounces of gold. Estimated recoverable ounces of gold include proven and probable 
reserves and non-reserve material when sufficient objective evidence exists to support a conclusion that it is 
probable the non-reserve material will be produced. Exploration costs incurred on a property in production 
are capitalized in property, plant and equipment. 
 

ii) Buildings and equipment related to mining production 

Buildings and equipment related to mining production are recorded at cost and amortized, net of residual 
value, using the units of production method over the expected operating life of the mine based on estimated 
recoverable ounces of gold. However, if the anticipated useful life of the assets is less than the life of the 
mine, amortization is based on their anticipated useful life. 

 
iii) Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and computer equipment 

Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and computer equipment are recorded at acquisition cost. 
Amortization is provided for using the declining balance method at a rate of 30%, with the exception of the 
amortization of the mining equipment which is calculated according to the method of hours of use based on 
its estimated useful life.  The amortization expense remains capitalized for mining assets and will be 
recognized in the consolidated statement of operations gradually as the mining properties are put into 
production. 

 
iv) Deferred stripping costs 

Mining costs associated with stripping activities are deferred in the case of an open pit mine if the actual 
ratio of total tonnes of waste material relative to the total tonnes of ore in a given year is higher than the 
estimated average ratio for the life of the mine.  These costs are subsequently charged to operating costs in 
the periods during which the said ratio is lower than the estimated average ratio for the life of the mine. 
 

 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands  
of U.S. dollars) 
 

 

2 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

v) Property, plant and equipment evaluations 
The company periodically values the carrying amount of its property, plant and equipment based on the 
future cash flow method. Net estimated future cash flows, on an undiscounted basis, from each mine and 
mining project are calculated based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold, estimated future metal price 
realization and operating, capital and site restoration expenses. If it is determined that the net recoverable 
amount of the property, plant and equipment is less than their carrying value, a write-down to fair value, 
determined by using discounted future cash flows is made with a corresponding charge to operations. 
Management’s estimate of future cash flows is subject to risks and uncertainties. Therefore, it is reasonably 
possible that changes could occur which may affect the recoverability of the company’s property, plant and 
equipment. 

 

Mining assets 

Mining assets are comprised of mining rights, deferred exploration and development expenses on properties at the 
exploration and development stages and are recorded at acquisition cost or at their fair value in the case of a 
devaluation caused by an impairment of value. 
 
Mining rights, deferred exploration and development expenses, and options to acquire undivided interests in 
mining rights are amortized only as these properties are put into production.  These expenses are written off when 
the properties are abandoned or when cost recovery is uncertain.  The company defines the uncertainty as follows: 
when no financial resources are available for development for three consecutive years or when the results of the 
exploration work do not justify any additional investment. 
 
Costs related to properties put into production are transferred to property, plant and equipment. 
 
Proceeds on the sale of metals are credited to mining assets during the start-up period. These revenues are based on 
realized prices for metals and are recorded when the metals are sold. 
 
Proceeds on the sale of a mining asset are applied to reduce the related carrying costs; any excess is reflected as a 
gain in the consolidated statement of operations. Losses on partial sales are recognized and reflected in the 
consolidated statement of operations. 
 
Interest is capitalized when it serves for financing acquisitions as well as projects in the development stages and 
construction of mining projects.  The capitalization ceases as soon as the asset is ready for its intended use.  The 
interest is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations when it is used for financing a project in the 
exploration stage. 
 
Deferred financing costs 

Deferred financing costs are comprised of expenses incurred in relation to long-term debt financing. They are 
deferred on the balance sheet in other long-term assets and amortized over the term of the related debt. 
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2 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Revenue recognition 

The company records revenue when the following conditions are met: persuasive evidence of an arrangement 
exists; delivery has occurred under the terms of the arrangement; the price is fixed or determinable; and 
collectability is reasonably assured. Incidental revenues from the sale of by-products, such as silver, are classified 
within operating expenses; these incidental revenues are not significant. 
 

Gold sales contracts – Physical delivery 

The company enters into gold sales contracts calling for physical deliveries of gold during the normal course of its 
operations to establish the future selling price and manage the risk associated with future cash flows, given the 
price volatility of the metal produced.  In addition, certain gold sales contracts include an interest rate swap.   Gains 
and losses on these contracts and revenues or costs associated with the transactions are reflected in the consolidated 
statement of operations when the gold production is delivered under the terms of these contracts. 
 
When the company renegotiates a contract to amend the delivery date, a gain or loss equal to the fair value of the 
initial agreement is recognized in the consolidated statement of operations on the date of the renegotiation, with a 
corresponding deferred revenue or loss, net of amounts paid or collected, in the consolidated balance sheet.  Such 
deferred revenue or loss will be reflected in the consolidated statement of operations on the renegotiated delivery 
date. 
 
 
Income taxes 

The company provides for income taxes using the liability method of tax allocation.  Under this method, future 
income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on deductible or taxable temporary differences between 
financial statement values and tax values of assets and liabilities using enacted income tax rates expected to be in 
effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. 
 
The company establishes a valuation allowance against future income tax assets if, based on available information, 
it is more likely than not that some or all of the assets will not be realized. 
 

Foreign currencies 

Monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies are translated into U.S. dollars at rates of exchange in effect at 
year-end, whereas non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at historical rates as well as related 
amortization. Gains and losses on translation are included in the consolidated statement of operations. Other items 
which affect income are translated at the rate of exchange prevailing on each transaction date. 
 
Stock-based compensation plan 

The company has a stock-based compensation plan, which is described in note 13. The company accounts for all 
stock-based compensation using the fair value method. This method consists of recording expenses to earnings 
based on the vesting of the options granted and the counterpart is accounted for in contributed surplus in the 
balance sheet (note 14). The fair value is calculated based on the Black-Scholes valuation model. When stock 
options are exercised, any consideration paid is credited to share capital.  
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2 Significant accounting policies (continued) 

Asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment 

The total amount of the estimated cash flow required to settle the obligations arising from environmentally 
acceptable closure and post-closure plans is discounted based on the credit-adjusted risk-free rate and is recorded 
as a liability.  By way of compensation, the total discounted estimated cash flow is capitalized to property, plant 
and equipment, and amortized using the units of production method over the expected operating life of the mine 
based on estimated recoverable ounces of gold.  However, if the anticipated useful life of the assets is less than the 
life of the mine, amortization is based on their anticipated useful life. The asset retirement obligations recorded are 
adjusted for accumulated accretion in accordance with the expected timing of payment of the cash flow required to 
settle these obligations. 

3 Short-term investments 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Shares of publicly traded companies, at cost  1,019  8,929 
Write-down of short-term investments  -  (3,592)
     

  1,019  5,337 
 

In 2006, the company recorded a gain on disposal of short-term investments of $2,343,000 following the disposal 
of shares in publicly traded companies for a cash consideration of $6,661,000. 

4 Inventories 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Gold ingots  2,407  1,538 
Gold in circuit  1,792  641 
Stockpiles  6,101  5,142 
Supplies and spare parts  8,561  4,350 
     

  18,861  11,671 

 



SEMAFO Inc.  
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5 Other short-term assets 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Amount receivable on disposal of investment in a subsidiary – 
Semafo Ghana Ltd.  -  472 

Prepaid expenses  2,616  864 
     

  2,616  1,336 

6 Property, plant and equipment 
      2006

  
Cost 

$  

Accumulated 
depreciation 

$  
Net 

$ 
Property acquisition costs, deferred 

exploration and development costs  76,381  26,979 49,402 
Buildings and equipment related to mining production  29,517  8,342 21,175 

Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and 
computer equipment  24,484  3,302 21,182 

Deferred stripping costs  9,166  - 9,166 
      

  139,548  38,623 100,925 
 

    
  

2005 

  

Cost 
$ 
  

Accumulated 
depreciation 

$ 
 

Net 
$ 

 
Property acquisition costs, deferred 

exploration and development costs  71,494  20,810 50,684 
Buildings and equipment related to mining production  24,252  6,159 18,093 
Rolling stock, mining equipment, communication and 

computer equipment  4,609  2,058 2,551 
Deferred stripping costs  2,636  - 2,636 
      

  102,991  29,027 73,964 
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7 Mining assets 
Mining assets are comprised of wholly owned mining rights, undivided interests in properties and deferred 
exploration and development costs. 
 

 Deferred exploration and  
 Cost — Permits  development costs  Total — Mining assets 
     

   
  

2006 2005 2006 2005  2006 2005
 $ $ $ $  $ $
    

   
  

Guinea (Siguiri) - 390  - 656  - 1,046
Burkina Faso (Mana) 59 59  21,166 8,014  21,225 8,073
Burkina Faso (Datambi) 778 778  42 37  820 815
 837 1,227  21,208 8,707  22,045 9,934

 
Royalties will be paid if commercial operations are attained on certain mining properties.  
 
Costs and deferred exploration and development costs 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Balance – beginning of year  9,934  10,632 
     

Increase in deferred development costs related to the 
finalization of the feasibility study, construction costs 
and related exploration costs of Mana project 1)  13,152  593 

Increase in costs and deferred exploration and 
development costs on other projects  257  1,007 

 
Disposal of mining assets  -  (1,388)
 
Write-down and write-off of mining assets  (1,298)  (910)
 
Balance – end of year  22,045  9,934 
 

1) The construction costs of the Mana project include advances on contracts. 
 
Write-down and write-off of mining assets 
 
In 2006, the company made a complete revaluation of its mining assets portfolio and decided to write off the 
Siguiri project for an amount of $1,298,000. 
 
In 2005, the company wrote off mining assets totalling $910,000 representing the costs related to the Kossaken 
project. 
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8 Others assets  

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Deferred financing costs – net of accumulated amortization 
of $737 (2005 – $541)  1,366  277 

      Restricted cash (note 9)  1,250  1,250 
      Others  263  - 

     

  2,879  1,527 
 
 

9 Long-term debt 

Long-term debt consists of the following:  

 
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 

Loan of $1,615,000, bearing interest at 3.75% over LIBOR 
payable quarterly, principal repayable in twelve equal 
quarterly installments starting on September 15, 2005. 
Financed equipment is pledged as a guarantee on this loan. 804  1,340 

    

Bank loan of $12,500,000, bearing interest at 3% over LIBOR 
payable semi-annual, principal repayable in ten equal semi-
annually installments starting April 1, 2005, secured by a 
pledge of the shares and assets of a subsidiary. The loan is 
also secured by a guarantee (limited to 40% of any 
outstanding amounts on the loan) granted by SEMAFO 
Inc.1)

 7,500  10,000 
   

Bank loan of $20,000,000, bearing interest at 8.5% payable 
quarterly, principal repayable in sixteen equal quarterly 
installments starting September 30, 2007, secured by a 
pledge of certain assets and by an assignment of claims of 
certain inter-company advances.2)

  20,000  -
    

    
 28,304  11,340 
Current portion of long-term debt (5,536)  (3,036) 
    
 22,768  8,304 
1)   The company is required to maintain a cash balance of $1,250,000 until the full repayment of the loan.  This is reported as 

“others assets” on the balance sheet. 

2)  The company granted 800,000 warrants to the lender.  Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share of the 
company at a price of $1.93 (CA $2.25) on or prior to July 19, 2011. The fair value of the warrants has been established at 
$656,000. 
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9 Long-term debt (continued) 

The aggregate amount of the long-term debt payments required in each of the next five years is as follows: 
 

  $    
2007  5,536 
2008  7,768 
2009  7,500 
2010  5,000 
2011  2,500 

10 Deferred revenues and gold sales contracts 

The table below presents the evolution of the deferred revenues on gold sales contracts and the of interest rate swap. 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 

Balance – beginning of year  1,374  5,322 
Deferred revenues on deferred gold delivery a)  2,287  2,202 
Reversing of deferred revenues on gold delivery against 

prior year positions b)  (690)  (2,034)
Total gain on interest rate swap c)  872  693 
Realized gain on interest rate swap c)  (347)  (88)
Reversing of deferred revenues on the settlement of gold sales 

contracts e)  (79)  (4,721)
Balance – end of year  3,417  1,374 
Current portion of deferred revenues  (2,717)  (952)

Long-term portion of deferred revenues  700  422 

 
a) During the year, the company deferred the delivery of some of its gold sales contracts, resulting in a deferred 

revenue on gold sales contracts of $2,287,000. 

b) The company also delivered gold against the 2005 positions which have been deferred to 2006, therefore 
reversing the deferred revenue on the gold sales contracts of 2005 for an amount of $690,000. 

c) The interest rate swap related to the gold sales contracts is effective since the beginning of the second quarter 
of 2005.  This swap led to a total gain of $872,000 for the year 2006.  From the accumulated gain, $347,000 
is accounted for in the consolidated statement of operations. 

d) The net loss on gold sales contracts of $1,250,000 was accounted for in the consolidated statement of 
operations as a decrease in gold sales. 

e) During the year, the company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts for a total amount of 
$1,237,000, generating a loss of the same amount.  However, some of these contracts relate to positions 
deferred in 2005 to 2006 and not yet delivered at the settlement date, therefore reversing deferred revenues on 
gold sales contracts of an amount of $79,000.  Therefore, this operation generated a net loss of $1,158,000, 
accounted for in the consolidated statement of operations. 
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11 Advances payable 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
     

Advances payable to a minority interest 1)  6,118  6,094 
Advance payable to the Republic of Niger 2)  2,818  2,818 
     

  8,936  8,912 
 

The Republic of Niger has a 20% ownership interest in a subsidiary of the company.  
 

Under the mining agreement, the Republic of Niger is entitled to receive a reimbursement for its exploration costs 
previously incurred on the Samira Hill project.  These costs will be repaid from the operating surplus of the 
subsidiary, the owner of the Samira Hill permit.   
 
1) These advances are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment. From these advances, $5,840,000 

(2005 – $5,837,000) is denominated in Canadian dollars. 
2) This advance is non-interest bearing. 

 

12 Asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment 

The company’s operations are governed by a mining agreement governing the protection of the environment. The 
company will implement progressive measures for rehabilitation work during the operations, closing down and 
follow-up work upon closing of the mine. Hence, the company accounted for its asset retirement obligations for 
property, plant and equipment of the mining sites using cost estimates.  Those estimates are subject to changes 
following modifications to laws and regulations or as new information becomes available. 

 
The table below presents the evolution of the asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment for the 
years. 

2006 2005
 $ $
  
Balance ― beginning of year 1,910 1,156 
Increase due to accretion expense 153 92 
New liability 743 726 
Liabilities paid off (49) (64)
     
Balance ― end of year 2,757 1,910 

 
The estimated undiscounted cash flow required to settle the asset retirement obligations is $3,419,000.  Those 
payments are expected during the years 2007 to 2014.  An 8% discount rate was used to evaluate those 
obligations. 
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13 Share capital 
Authorized 

Unlimited number of common shares without par value 
Unlimited number of Class “A” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at 

the option of the holder at a price of $0.28 (CA$0.33) per share 
Unlimited number of Class “B” preferred shares, no par value, non-voting, non-participating and redeemable at 

the option of the company at a price of $0.10 (CA$0.12) per share 
 

Movements in the company’s share capital are as follows: 

 
    2006    2005 
  Number

(000)
Amount 

$ 
Number 

(000) 
 Amount

$ 
Common shares         

Balance as at January 1  134,184  148,168  90,364  87,094 
Issued and paid in cash  55,300  91,148  40,000  55,750 
Issued for exercises of options  254  372  300  291 
Issued for exercises of 

warrants  4,387  7,000  3,520  5,033 
Balance as at December 31  194,125  246,688  134,184  148,168 

Warrants         
Balance as at January 1  5,696  2,054  7,591  2,332 
Exercised   (4,387)  (1,426)  (3,520)  (1,084)
Issued to agents  344  160  1,625  806 
Issued to lender (note 9)  800  656  -  -
Expired  (90)  (24)  -  -
         
Balance as at December 31  2,363  1,420  5,696  2,054 

Common shares and 
warrants  196,488  248,108  139,880  150,222 

 
On July 13, 2006, the company closed a public offering of 12,500,000 common shares at $1.84 (CA$2.05) per 
share for gross proceeds of $23,014,000 (CA$25,625,000). In addition to the fees paid to the agent, the company 
granted 343,750 warrants. Each warrant entitles its holder to purchase one common share of the company at a 
price of $1.84 (CA$2.05) on or prior to July 13, 2007. The fair value of the warrants has been established at 
$160,000. 
 
Share issue expenses related to the public offering of July 2006 totalled $1,883,000, inclusive of warrants fair 
value issued. 
 
On November 10, 2006, the company closed a public offering of 42,800,000 common shares at $1.59 
(CA$1.80) per share for gross proceeds of $68,134,000 (CA$77,040,000).  
 
Share issue expenses related to the public offering of November 2006 totalled $4,521,000. 
 
 



SEMAFO Inc.  
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
December 31, 2006 and 2005 
 

(expressed in U.S. dollars except where otherwise indicated; amounts in tables are presented in thousands  
of U.S. dollars) 
 

 

 

13 Share capital (continued) 

In 2006, following the exercise of warrants, 4,387,000 common shares were issued for a cash consideration of 
$5,574,000 (CA$6,333,000). An amount of $1,426,000 from these warrants has been classified in share capital. 

On December 21, 2005, the company completed a private placement of 40,000,000 units at a price of $1.39 
(CA$1.63) per unit for a total cash consideration of $55,750,000 (CA$65,200,000).  
 

 Warrants 
 
 Warrants outstanding as at December 31, 2006: 

 
Expiration date Exercise price Number of warrants 

July 2007 $1.76 (CA$2.05) 344,000 

December 2008 $1.60 (CA$1.87) 1,219,000 

July 2011 $1.93 (CA$2.25) 800,000 

  2,363,000 
 
The following schedule presents the assumptions used to establish the assigned value to the warrants issued in 
2006, using the Black-Scholes valuation model: 

 
   
Warrants issued in July 2006 – issued to agents   
Average dividend per share    0 % 
Forecasted volatility    50 % 
Risk-free interest rate    4.26 % 
Expected life – warrants    1 year 
Fair value – Warrants (per unit)    $0.46 
 
Warrants issued in July 2006 – issued to lender   
Average dividend per share    0 % 
Forecasted volatility    50 % 
Risk-free interest rate    4.30 % 
Expected life – warrants    5 years 
Fair value – Warrants (per unit)    $0.82 
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13   Share capital (continued) 

      Options 
 

The company has a share option plan for its employees, officers, consultants and directors and those of its 
subsidiaries (the “Plan”). The Plan provides for the grant of non-transferable options for the purchase of common 
shares.  The Board of Directors of the company has the authority to select those employees, officers and directors 
to whom options will be granted, to determine the terms, limits, restrictions and conditions of the grants of options, 
to interpret the Plan and make all decisions relating thereto.  The option price shall not be lower than the closing 
price of the company’s common shares on the Toronto Stock Exchange on the last trading day before the day on 
which the option is granted or, if there has been no trading on that day, the closing trading price at the Toronto 
Stock Exchange the last day preceding the day the option is granted, on which at least one transaction bearing a 
regular lot that has been registered. The number of options that may be issued to a person pursuant to the Plan 
cannot exceed, at all times, 5% of the issued and outstanding shares. The option price is payable in full at the time 
the option is exercised. The options may be exercised during the option period determined by the Board of 
Directors, which may vary, but will not exceed ten years from the date of the grant.  There are 4,500,000 of the 
company’s common shares which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of share options granted under the Plan. 
Of this number, 694,328 shares were issued as at December 31, 2006 (440,000 as at December 31, 2005), leaving a 
balance of 3,805,672 shares available to be issued under the Plan (2005 - 4,060,000).  As at December 31, 2006, 
the company had issued options, allowing for the subscription of 5,082,000 common shares of its share capital.  
The most recent options granted by the company were, however, granted on the condition that the required 
approval to increase the number of shares reserved under the Plan be obtained. 
 
A total of 3,170,000 new options were issued to employees, officers, consultants and directors of the company in 
2006 (150,000 in 2005).  Those options were subject to a valuation. 
 
A total of 254,000 options was exercised in 2006 under the Plan for a cash consideration of $218,000 
(CA$249,000).  An amount of $154,000 from these options has been reclassified from contributed surplus to share 
capital. 
 
The following schedule presents the assumptions used to establish the assigned value to the options issued using 
the Black-Scholes valuation model: 

 
 2006  2005 

    
Average dividend per share 0% 0% 
Forecasted volatility 50% 50% 
Risk-free interest rate 4.19% 3.75% 
Expected life 5 years 5 years 
Fair value ― Weighted average of options issued $1.11 $0.64 

 
For the year ended December 31, 2006, the total expense for the stock-based compensation was $1,179,000, 
compared to $220,000 in 2005. The counterpart for those costs was credited to the contributed surplus account.  
The cost was calculated according to the Black-Scholes valuation model using the assumptions shown above.  
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13 Share capital (continued) 

The following table sets forth the options granted to employees, officers, consultants and directors as part of their 
remuneration under the Plan:  
 

 
 
 
 
   Options outstanding  Options exercisable
 Options 

outstanding 
(in 

thousands 
of shares)

Average 
residual life 

span (in 
years)

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
($/option)

 Options 
exercisable 

(in thousands 
of shares)

Weighted 
average 
exercise 

price 
($/option)

Range of exercise prices            

      
$0.39  (CA$0.45) to $0.71 (CA$0.83)  473 0.69 0.41  473 0.41
$0.77  (CA$0.90) to $0.98 (CA$1.14)  890 6.20 0.93  890 0.93
$1.38  (CA$1.61) to $1.50 (CA$1.75) 267 8.68 1.45  100 1.41
$1.73  (CA$2.02) to $2.02 (CA$2.35) 1,257 9.44 1.86  197 1.84
$2.15  (CA$2.50) to $2.45 (CA$2.85) 2,195 7.82 2.39  400 2.15
 5,082 7.32 1.77  2,060 1.15

 

2006 2005 
Number of 
options (in 
thousands) 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
($)

 Number of 
options (in 
thousands) 

Weighted 
average 

exercise price
($)

Balance – beginning of year 2,282 1.09 2,432 0.95
Cancelled or expired (116) 1.51 - - 
Exercised (254) 0.84 (300) 0.39
Issued 3,17 2.18 150 1.38
     
Balance – end of year 5,082 1.77 2,282 1.09
Options exercisable – end of year 2,060 1.15 1,888 1.09
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14 Contributed surplus 

The contributed surplus account is composed of: 
 

  2006  2005 
  $  $ 

Balance – beginning of the year  929  884 
Exercised options (note 13)  (154)  (175)
Charges from valuation of options (note 13)  1,179  220 
Expired warrants  24  - 

Balance – end of year  1,978  929 
 

15 Loss on disposal of investment in a subsidiary 

 Ebi (Ghana) Limited 
 
On June 21, 2005, the company sold all of its investments in Ebi (Ghana) Limited, owner of the Tinga property, 
for a consideration valued at $1,019,000, representing the issuance of 3,300,000 common shares of Birim 
Goldfields Inc. issued upon closing of the transaction. Since the book value of the investment in Ebi (Ghana) 
Limited was $1,388,000, this transaction resulted in a loss on disposal of investment in a subsidiary of $369,000 in 
2005. 
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16  Income taxes 

Substantially all of the differences between the actual income tax (recovery) of nil presented in the financial 
statements and the expected statutory income tax relate to losses not recognized, write-off of mining assets and 
other non-deductible items. 
 

As at December 31, 2006, future income taxes are as follows: 
 

 2006 2005 
 $ $ 
Future income tax assets   
Property, plant and equipment 14,400 12,800 
Share issue expenses 2,300 1,100 
Operating losses carried forward 3,600 2,982 
 20,300 16,882 
Less: Valuation allowance (20,300) (16,882)
 - -

 
The company has accumulated non-capital losses for income tax purposes of approximately of $33,018,000, 
which may be carried forward and used to reduce taxable income in future years. These losses may be claimed no 
later than:  

                     $ 

      December 31, 2007  472,000 
         2008  16,925,000 
         2009  1,472,000 
         2010  1,127,000 
         2011  500,000 
         2012  1,031,000 
         2013  4,444,000 
         2014  1,762,000 
         2015  1,335,000 
         2016  3,950,000 

 
The unamortized balance for tax purposes of share issue expenses amounting to approximately $7,426,000 will be 
deductible over the next four years, ending in 2010. 
 
As at December 31, 2006, the company incurred exploration and development expenditures related to its mining 
assets of approximately $22,045,000, which are not subject to expiry for fiscal purposes. 
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17 Financial instruments 

Fair value 
 
The company has determined the estimated fair value of its financial assets and liabilities based on generally 
accepted valuation methods.  
 
Short-term financial assets and liabilities are valued at their carrying amounts, which are reasonable estimates of 
their fair value due to their near-term maturities. The fair value of short-term investments based on market 
approximates their carrying value. 
 
The fair value of the long-term debt bearing interest at variable rates, including the current portion, is determined 
mainly by the market price.  The carrying value of these financial instruments is considered to approximate fair 
value. It is impossible, without considerable effort, to evaluate the fair value of advances payable as they are non-
interest bearing and have no fixed terms of repayment. 
 
Since the fixed rate $20,000,000 loan is new in 2006, its carrying value approximates its fair value. 

 
Interest rate risk 
 
The company’s cash and cash equivalents bear interest at fixed rates. Accounts receivable, accounts payable and 
accrued liabilities and advances payable are non-interest bearing.  
 
The long-term debt of $8,304,000 is exposed to interest rate fluctuations.  
 
Pursuant to gold sales contracts including an interest rate swap, the company pays a floating rate and receives a 
fixed rate (note 19). 
 
Foreign exchange risk 
 
Some of the company’s short-term financial assets and the majority of the advances payable are exposed to 
foreign exchange rate fluctuations. 
 
Credit risk 
 
The company reviews all accounts receivable and records an allowance for doubtful accounts when they are 
considered unrecoverable. 
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18 Related party transactions 
During the current year, the company reported the following related party transactions: 

  
2006 

$  
2005 

$ 
      
Technical services fees, management fees, commission fees, 

salary expenses, operator fees and guarantee fees 
charged by Managem S.A.  344  1,827 

Professional fees charged by companies controlled by 
directors  505  342 

 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities include an amount of $96,300 (2005 – $37,700) due to Managem S.A. 
 
In 2006, Managem S.A. did not receive a guarantee fee on the long-term debt (2005 – $527,000) directly from the 
lender. 
 
Following a transaction between shareholders on December 21, 2005, Managem S.A. reduced significantly its 
interest in the company from 53% to less than 10%. 

19 Commitments 
a) Gold sales contracts 

 

 2007 2008 2009 Total
Gold sales contracts 1)     
Ounces (in thousands) 62 48 35 145
Average price ($ per ounce) 375 375 375 375

 

1) The positions include an interest rate swap. Pursuant to the swap agreement, the company is 
committed to pay the difference between the “LIBOR” US dollar three-month interest rate and the  
“GOFO” three-month interest rate, whereas  the counterparty is committed to pay a fixed interest rate 
of 1% per annum.    

 
In April 2006, the company proceeded to a price adjustment on all future positions of our adjustable gold 
sales contracts, at the maximum price of $390 per ounce. As a result, the company’s commitments to 
deliver 145,000 ounces by 2009 will be carried out at an average price of $375 per ounce. 
 
As at December 31, 2006, the fair market value of the company’s gold sales contracts represents a potential 
loss of $39,187,000 calculated using a market price for gold of $636 per ounce at that date and based on the 
interest rates and the volatility in the market price of gold at that date.  This amount is not accounted for in 
the consolidated financial statements of the company considering the gold sales contracts require the 
physical delivery of the gold. 
 
In the beginning of 2007, the company proceeded to the closing of gold sales contracts, representing 45,000 
ounces for a total amount of $12,735,000.  This transaction concerned positions initially scheduled for 
2007.  As a result, the company’s commitments are to deliver 17,000 ounces in 2007 (note 23).  
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19 Commitments (continued) 

b)   Royalties 

The company is subject to a royalty of 5.5% of the market value of the gold ounces sold originating from the 
Samira Hill mine, representing $1,611,000 in 2006 (2005 – $2,300,000) payable to the Republic of Niger. 
 
The company is also subject to a royalty of 5% of the market value of the gold ounces sold originating from 
the Kiniero mine, representing $1,410,000 in 2006 (2005 – $1,370,000) payable to the Republic of Guinea. 
 

c)   Mining contract 

In 2003, the company signed a mining contract for the Samira Hill project. The payments will be made over 
the approximate seven-year mine life. As at December 31, 2006, the company is liable for an amount of 
$2,500,000, which represents the indemnity payable to the contractor if there is an early termination of the 
contract by the company. 
 

d)   Fuel purchase contract 

In 2004, the company signed a fuel procurement contract for the Samira Hill project for a period of seven 
years.  As at December 31, 2006, the company is liable for $289,000 which represents the indemnity payable 
to the contractor if there is an early termination of the contract by the company. 
 
 

e)    Equipment purchase agreements 
 
In March 2006, the company signed a contract to purchase mining equipment in order to carry out future 
mining operations of the Mana project.  This equipment will also be used to perform all of the project’s civil 
engineering work.  The balance payable of $2,227,000, as of December 31, 2006, will be paid by March 31, 
2007. 
 

f) Construction – Mana project  

The company signed many contracts related to the construction of the infrastructures for the operation of the 
Mana project in Burkina Faso.  As at December 31, 2006, the company has commitments totaling 
$14,383,000 on these contracts. 
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20 Financial information included in consolidated statements of cash flows 

a)  Net changes in non-cash working capital items and settlement of liabilities related to asset 
retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment 

 
2006 

$ 
2005 

$ 
   

Accounts receivable 1,574 (1,131)
Inventories (6,975) (4,313)
Other assets  (1,307) (1,781)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2,794 (1,085)
Settlement of liabilities related to asset retirement obligations 
        for property, plant and equipment (49) (64)
Deferred revenue on interest rate swap related to gold  
        sales contracts 872 693 

 (3,091) (7,681)
 
 

b) Supplemental information on items not affecting cash and cash equivalents 
 

 
2006 

$ 
2005 

$ 
   

Unrealized foreign exchange loss on advances payable 24 202 
Amortization of property, plant and equipment allocated to mining assets 81 50 
Net effect of amortization of property, plant and equipment allocated to       

inventories 215 (213)
Asset retirement obligations for property, plant and equipment allocated to 

fixed assets 743 726 
Share compensation on disposal of mining assets - 1,019 

 
 

c) Cash flows related to interest  
 

 
2006 

$ 
2005 

$ 
   

Interest paid during the year 1,563 2,250 
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21 Segmented information  

The company is conducting exploration and production activities on different sites in Guinea, Niger and Burkina 
Faso. These sites are managed separately given their different locations and laws.  

  2006 
 
 

 Kiniero mine, Samira Hill Mana project, Corporate,  
 Guinea mine, Niger Burkina Faso and others Total 

 $ $ $ $ $ 

Gold sales 27,309 18,390 - - 45,699 
Net loss on gold 
 sales contracts - (1,250) - - (1,250) 

Revenue 27,309 17,140 - - 44,449 

Mining operating expenses 18,543 20,737 - - 39,280 
Amortization of property, 
 plant and equipment 3,545 5,649 - 106 9,300 
Acquisition of property, 

plant and equipment 15,113 11,752 9,350 342 36,557 

Net income (loss) 5,415 (11,666) - (4,172) (10,423) 

Property, plant and 
 equipment 28,509 62,594 9,356 466 100,925 
Mining assets - - 21,225 820 22,045 
Total assets 37,335 82,948 33,268 77,902 231,453 

  2005 
 
 

Kiniero mine, Samira Hill Mana project, Corporate,  
 Guinea mine, Niger Burkina Faso and others Total 

 $ $ $ $ $ 

Gold sales 21,945 36,815 - - 58,760 
Net gain (loss) on gold 
 sales contracts (651) 571 - - (80) 

Revenue 21,294 37,386 - - 58,680 

Mining operating expenses 18,728 23,271 - - 41,999 
Amortization of property, 
 plant and equipment 4,148 9,860 - 30 14,038 
Acquisition of property, 
 plant and equipment 1,638 7,737 74 78 9,527 

Net income (loss) (10,860) 619 (10) (3,231) (13,482) 

Property, plant and 
 equipment 17,129 56,519 75 241 73,964 
Mining assets - - 8,073 1,861 9,934 
Total assets 22,087 70,069 8,261 27,637 128,054 
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22  Comparative figures 

Certain comparative data were reclassified to conform to the presentation adopted for the year ended December 31, 
2006. 

23 Subsequent events   
Redemption of gold sales contracts 
 
At the beginning 2007, the company proceeded to the settlement of gold sales contracts, representing 45,000 
ounces for a total amount of $12,735,000.  This settlement concerned positions initially scheduled for 2007.  As a 
result, the company’s commitments are to deliver 17,000 ounces in 2007. This settlement will generate a loss of 
approximately $990,000 in 2007, and this because of the adoption on January 1, 2007 of the new financial 
instrument standard.  
 
Bank loan 
 
In February 2007, the company concluded a $45,000,000 bank loan to finance the Mana project.  This five year 
loan bears interest at 3% over LIBOR and the principal is repayable in 15 equal quarterly installments, starting on 
June 30, 2008.  The proceeds of this loan will be cashed in 2007. 
 
As part of this transaction, the company granted 1,000,000 warrants to the lender.  Each warrant entitles its holder 
to purchase one common share at a price of $1.72 (CA$2.00) on or prior to February 20, 2012.  

 



 




